
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 13-1015

DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER NETWORK, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR AN ORDER
ENFORCING THIS COURT'S JUDGMENT**

ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR

BETH G. PACELLA
DEPUTY SOLICITOR

KARIN L. LARSON
ATTORNEY

FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426

JANUARY 15, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. RIVERKEEPER PREMATURELY SEEKS JUDICIAL REVIEW OF FERC’S REMAND ORDER.....	5
II. THE COMMISSION COMPLIED WITH THE COURT’S MANDATE BY CONSIDERING THE ADDITIVE AND CUMULATIVE IMPACTS OF THE UPGRADE PROJECTS IDENTIFIED IN THE COURT’S DECISION	8
A. New Pipeline Projects That Post-Date The Court’s Decision Are Outside The Scope Of The Court’s Mandate.....	10
B. FERC Provided A Reasonable Opportunity To Comment On The Supplemental Environmental Analysis.....	14
C. FERC Reasonably Considers Non-Compliance Issues Under Its Monitoring And Enforcement Authority	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alliance To Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Army</i> , 398 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 856 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 613 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 453 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15-16
<i>Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Res. Dev. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Butte County, Cal. v. Hogan</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>City of Cleveland, Ohio v. FPC</i> , 561 F.2d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 294 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6
* <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Rice</i> , 85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers</i> , 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004)	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Habitat Educ. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 609 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Heartland Regional Medical Center v. Leavitt</i> , 415 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Hillsdale Envtl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>In re Am. Rivers and Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Jepsen v. FERC</i> , 420 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16
<i>LaFlamme v. FERC</i> , 945 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	16
<i>Minisink Residents for Envtl. Pres. & Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11, 16
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11, 15
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> , Nos. 97-1064, <i>et al.</i> , 1998 WL 276581 (D.C. Cir. May 5, 1998)	17
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.2d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Pogliani v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 306 F.3d 1235 (2d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Save Our Sebasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 9 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11, 14
<i>Tillamook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 288 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>TOMAC, Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14, 15
<i>Town of Winthrop v. FAA</i> , 535 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Watkins v. Washington</i> , 511 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>Wetlands Action Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
 ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co., L.L.C.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,161 (2012).....	3, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: PAGE

**Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co., L.L.C.*,
142 FERC ¶ 61,025 (2013)..... 3, 17, 18, 19

**Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co., L.L.C.*,
153 FERC ¶ 61,215 (2015)..... 4, 5

STATUTES:

Declaratory Judgment Act

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-02 5

Natural Gas Act

15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 717r(a)..... 6, 16

15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)..... 6

National Environmental Policy Act

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, *et seq.* 3

REGULATIONS:

18 C.F.R. § 380.9 15

40 C.F.R. § 1506.6 15

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 14

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 14
